

No. 12-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF IRVING H. PICARD, AS TRUSTEE
OF THE SUBSTANTIVELY CONSOLIDATED
ESTATE OF BERNARD L. MADOFF INVEST-
MENT SECURITIES LLC AND BERNARD L.
MADOFF, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID J. SHEEHAN
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10111
(212) 589-4200

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
LEE A. CASEY
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Writ of Certiorari Should Be Dismissed Because EBIA Lacks the Requisite Personal Stake in This Appeal	4
II. The Avoidance Action Here Is Integral to the Bankruptcy and Therefore Was Properly Before the Bankruptcy Court.....	14
III. The Court Should Avoid or Minimize the Consequences of Reversing the Decision Below	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees AFL-CIO</i> , 276 F. App’x 197 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1996)	4, 13, 14
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	9
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	5, 8, 11
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	14
<i>Estate of Connors v. O’Connor</i> , 6 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Focus Inv. Assocs., Inc. v. Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 1231 (1st Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A., v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	3, 14, 26, 27, 31
<i>Hobbs v. Hull</i> , 1 Cox 445, 29 Eng. Rep. 1242 (1788)	23

<i>In re Madoff Securities</i> , 490 B.R. 46 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2013).....	29
<i>In re Madoff Securities</i> , 1:12-mc-00115-JSR (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2013).....	29
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	15
<i>Langenkamp v. Kulp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	8, 11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956).....	8
<i>Schor v. CFTC</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883)	15
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12
 <u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	6, 18
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	19

2 Stat. 19 (1800)	24, 25
1 Jac. 1, c. 15 (1603)	22
5 Geo. 2, c. 30 (1731)	22
13 Eliz. 1, c. 7 (1570)	21, 22

Other Authorities

Charles Tabb, The History of Bankruptcy Laws in the United States, 3 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 5 (1995)	20, 21, 23, 24
David Leta, Stern v. Marshall Changes the Land- scape of Bankruptcy Court Adjudication, 26 Utah B.J. 34 (March/April 2013)	30
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison)	24
Francis Regis Noel, A History of the Bankruptcy Law (1919)	22, 23
Henry Monaghan, Constitutional Adjudication: The Who and When, 82 Yale L.J. 1363 (1973)	13
2 John Comyns, A Digest of the Laws of England (5th ed. 1822)	23
Jolene Tanner, Stern v. Marshall: The Earthquake that Hit the Bankruptcy Courts and the Aftershocks that Followed, 45 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 587 (2012)	29, 31
Thomas Plank, The Constitutional Limits of Bank- ruptcy, 63 Tenn. L. Rev. 487 (1996)	26

Thomas Plank, Why Bankruptcy Judges Need Not and Should Not Be Article III Judges, 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 567 (1998).....	21, 25
Tyson Crist, Stern v. Marshall: Application of the Supreme Court’s Landmark Decision in the Lower Courts, 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 627 (2012)	33
